FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) 04-13-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE EET (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08A/REV03 Tab settings -> +> To the Director of the United States Facent and Tauerian Since. Flease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(is): Name of conveying party(ies): 4-11-06 Name: ANATOMIC RESEARCH, INC Frampton E. Ellis III Address: PO BOX 1029 (") Yes X No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger City: JASPER State/Prov.: FL ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement USA 32052 ☐ Other Country: Execution Date: MAY 23, 2003 ☐ Yes ⊠ No Additional name(s) & address(es) Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 10/862,233 **JUNE 7, 2004** Yes X No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: KEVIN J. DUNLEAVY 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 32,024 Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: KNOBLE YOSHIDA & DUNLEAVY, LLC ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account **EIGHT PENN CENTER, SUITE 1350** 8. Deposit account number: 1628 JOHN F. KENNEDY BOULEVARD 50-0462 City: PHILADELPHIA State/Prov.: PA ZIP: 19103 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by depos account) Country: USA DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and∕ correct and any attached copy∰ a true copy of the original document. KEVIN J. DUNLEAVY APRIL<mark>A</mark>, **24**06 Name of Person Signing Signature Data Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Docket No.: ANAT-07USDIV2

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Frampton E. Ellis, III hereinafter referred to as the assignor, residing at P.O. Box 1029, Jasper, FL 32052 am the inventor of certain inventions or improvements for which I have made application for Letters Patent to the United States, identified as **Attorney Docket No. ANAT-07USDIV1** entitled "Shoe Sole Structures Using A Theoretically Ideal Stability Plane" having been filed on November 6, 2002 and assigned U.S. Application No. 10/288,816.

WHEREAS, Anatomic Research, Inc., hereinafter referred to as the assignee, of P.O. Box 1029, Jasper, FL 32052, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to each of us in hand paid by said assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said assignor, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to said assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said application including the right to claim priority to the application in any foreign application entitled to claim such priority under national law, international conventions, treaties or otherwise, and any and all continuations, divisions and renewals of and substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said assignee, to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made.

1/2

No.0301 P. 7/10

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent to said assignee, its successors, assigns. nominees, or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to said assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

AND I hereby authorize and request the Director - U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

2011

Dated: 123, 2003	755/	(L. S.)
) /	Frampton E. Ellis, III	
Datade		

Witnessed

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY FIRST CLASS MAIL (37 CFR 1.8) Applicant(s):		Docket No. ANAT-07USDIV2			
Application No. 10/862,233	Filing Date JUNE 7, 2004	Examiner JOHN T. KAVANAUGH	Customer No. 21302	Group Art Unit 3728	
nvention: SHOE SOI	LE STRUCTURES USIN	G A THEORETICALLY IDEAL STAE	BILITY PLANE		
	rith the United States Po	Cover Sht(1pg), Copy of Assignment(2) (Identify type of correspondence) ostal Service with sufficient postage as	first class mail ir	an envelope	
addressed to "Comr	nissioner for Patents, P. April 7, 2006 (Date)	O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1	450" [37 CFR 1.8	3(a)] on	
		CATHERINE A ROSE (Typed or Printed Name of Person Mailing Correspondence) Cotton ORONGO (Signature of Person Mailing Correspondence)			
Note: Each paper must have its own certificate of mailing.					
EIGHT PENN CEN	INEDY BOULEVARD				

P07A/REV04

PATENT REEL: 017740 FRAME: 0967

RECORDED: 04/11/2006